

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13320 of 2024**

NOVARTIS INDIA LTD.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT &amp; ORS.

Appearance:

MR. GNANESH G BHATT(10015) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the Respondent(s)

No. 1

CHINTAN K GANDHI(8600) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE****Date : 23/04/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. Vide order dated 07.07.2025, the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court had directed that the present writ petition be listed for hearing and disposal only on a note being filed either of the learned advocates appearing for the parties in view of pendency of the Special Leave Petition No. 6306 of 2019 in the Hon'ble Apex Court.

2. It is submitted that the aforesaid SLP is pending consideration before the Hon'ble Apex Court as on date. Registry is directed to list the present writ petition only after disposal of the aforesaid SLP and or a note being filed either of the learned advocates for the parties.

**(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)**

SALIM/